 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
(E-ISSN: 2476-3055; ISSN: 2676-6957)
 Vol. 8, No. 11, November, 2022
2445
Eco-friendly Super Sulphated Cement Concrete Using Vietnam
Phosphogypsum and Sodium Carbonate Na2CO3
Ngoc Lam Nguyen 1, 2* , Phuong Le Vu 1, 2

After 24 h, the samples were removed from the mould and continued soaking in water to the age for strength
determination. The compressive strength of concrete was determined at 3, 28 and 90 days. The results reported are the
average of three samples.
Figure 3. Workability test and concrete sample after compressive strength test
2.3. Proportion of Binders and Concrete
The influence of the content of PG, GGBFS, cement and Na2CO3 on the compressive strength of the binder was
studied through 27 compositions with different binder ratios. The Na2CO3 is added in 2, 3 and 4% by weight. The W/B
ratio is fixed at 0.325. The compressive strength of these binder samples was then compared with the control grade
(100% cement) to see the efficiency of using gypsum waste and ground granulated blast furnace slag in the binder. The
proportions of the ingredients for SSCs are shown in Table 7.
Table 7. Composition of binder mixture activated with Na2CO3
N° Name of composition
wt. (%)
W/B
GGBFS PG C Na2CO3
1 CP.85.10.5.2 85 10 5 2 0.325
2 CP.85.10.5.3 85 10 5 3 0.325
3 CP.85.10.5.4 85 10 5 4 0.325
4 CP.80.15.5.2 80 15 5 2 0.325
5 CP.80.15.5.3 80 15 5 3 0.325
Compressive
strength of SSCs
with cement content
Investigation of
materials
characteritistic
Determine
properties of
concrete
Selection of Na2CO3
content
Compressive
strength of SSCs
with Na2CO3 content
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 8, No. 11, November, 2022
2449
6 CP.80.15.5.4 80 15 5 4 0.325
7 CP.75.20.5.2 75 20 5 2 0.325
8 CP.75.20.5.3 75 20 5 3 0.325
9 CP.75.20.5.4 75 20 5 4 0.325
10 CP.80.10.10.2 80 10 10 2 0.325
11 CP.80.10.10.3 80 10 10 3 0.325
12 CP.80.10.10.4 80 10 10 4 0.325
13 CP.75.15.10.2 75 15 10 2 0.325
14 CP.75.15.10.3 75 15 10 3 0.325
15 CP.75.15.10.4 75 15 10 4 0.325
16 CP.70.20.10.2 70 20 10 2 0.325
17 CP.70.20.10.3 70 20 10 3 0.325
18 CP.70.20.10.4 70 20 10 4 0.325
19 CP.75.10.15.2 75 10 15 2 0.325
20 CP.75.10.15.3 75 10 15 3 0.325
21 CP.75.10.15.4 75 10 15 4 0.325
22 CP.70.15.15.2 70 15 15 2 0.325
23 CP.70.15.15.3 70 15 15 3 0.325
24 CP.70.15.15.4 70 15 15 4 0.325
25 CP.65.20.15.2 65 20 15 2 0.325
26 CP.65.20.15.3 65 20 15 3 0.325
27 CP.65.20.15.4 65 20 15 4 0.325
28 CP.100 0 0 100 0 0.325
In this study, the aggregate mixture containing 40% particle size 5-10 mm and 60% grain size 10-20 mm is fixed. It
was changing the amount of binder and W/B ratio to study the effect of SSC on slump and concrete strength. The
composition of concrete in the test is presented in Table 8.
Table 8. Concrete mix composition using super sulphated cement

 a
t
2
8
 d
a
y
s,
 M
P
a
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 8, No. 11, November, 2022
2453
between the samples is significant. The strength of the binder group using 5% cement was lower than that of the group
using 10% and 15%, in which sample CP.70.20.5 had the lowest compressive strength value. When increasing the
cement content to 10%, the compressive strength at the age of 3 days of sample CP.75.15.10 reached the highest value
(Figures 4 to 6).
At the age of 28 days, it can be seen that most of the binder samples have compressive strength above 40 MPa. This
strength development process is related to C-S-H formation thanks to the ability of cement and gypsum to activate
GGBFS. According to Bernal et al. [27], the early-age reaction in a CO3